FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
It used powers under the Housing Act 2004 and introduced a so-called its selective licensing scheme.

So, this is a FOI request which examines a local authority’s provisions for inspecting its homes and dealing with complaints.

1.           How often do you carry out inspections on your properties to ensure they are safe and habitable?

The list below covers all types of inspections, the frequency and approximate numbers per year.

	Inspections

	Type of inspection
	How often?
	How many properties annually (approx.)

	Damp and Mould Visit Inspection 
	As requested by customers or Housing staff
	1100

	Disrepair Inspections 
	As we receive a letter of claim 
	270

	Asbestos Inspections 
	As requested by Housing staff or LCC contractors 
	1510

	Landlord gas safety check 
	Yearly
	19,000

	Unvented cylinder service
	Year
	230 

	Technical inspection to void properties
	As and when properties are void
	800

	Energy Performance inspections
	Weekly
	800

	Intruder Alarm
	Annual
	1500

	Roof 
	Programme/On request
	159

	Cladding
	Programme/On request
	141

	Shops/Walkways
	On request
	48

	Security Packages
	On request
	64

	Balcony Inspections
	On request
	30

	Adaptations
	On request
	103

	Structural 
	On request
	144

	Fire Incidents
	On request
	7

	Lighting conductors
	Annual
	100

	Fall Arrest systems
	Annual
	6

	Gas service Commercial Boilers
	Annual
	35

	Commercial Passenger Lifts
	Annual
	58

	Fire Extinguishers
	Annual
	60

	Door Entry PPM’s
	Annual
	800

	Lofts
	On request
	104

	EWI 
	On request
	36

	Solar 
	On request
	8

	SS Lift Install Inspection
	One off
	80

	Social Service Lift Safety Checks
	Bi-Annual
	800

	Social Service Lift Servicing
	Annual
	800

	Social Service Kitchen Condition Surveys
	On request
	5

	Boiler Replacement
	On request
	650

	Programme Kitchen Bathroom Install Checks
	Programme/On request
	220

	Social Service Bathroom Surveys
	On request
	50

	Rewires
	Programme/On request
	447

	Electrical Upgrades
	Programme/On request
	81

	EICr's
	3 or 5 yearly
	3800

	Fire Alarm visits (blocks in scope only)
	Bi-Annual
	254

	Emergency Light drain down test (blocks with fire alarms)
	Annual
	127

	Fire Alarm callouts
	Ad-hoc
	158

	Fire Alarm repair visits
	Ad-hoc
	86

	Fire Audits (blocks in scope)
	Ad-hoc
	14

	Fire Risk Assessments (blocks in scope)
	Risk based
	100

	Water Safety Inspections (in scope properties only)
	Annual
	141

	Ventilation Systems
	Annual
	5


2.           Please supply a link to a website or reports of these inspections.

This information is not published.

3.           In the following years, how many inspections did you carry out? 1 Jan-31 Dec 2019. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2020. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2021. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2022. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2023. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2024. Please tabulate.

Please see the response to question 1.
4.           In the following years, how many complaints did you receive about your properties from your tenants? 1 Jan-31 Dec 2019. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2020. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2021. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2022. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2023. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2024. Please tabulate.

5.           In Q4, please list the complaints in the corresponding years e.g., mould, damp, and condensation; home insulation; ventilation; electrical wiring; general repairs etc.

6.           Specifically, during the following years, how many complaints did you get about mould? 1 Jan-31 Dec 2019. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2020. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2021. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2022. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2023. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2024. Please tabulate.

In response to questions 4, 5, and 6.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We do not hold the information requested in a reportable format; this data isn’t collated, we do not record the nature of a complaint.  The Corporate Complaints team would need to trawl through all complaints received to establish the numbers relating to mould/damp/wiring etc. and collate the data.  This would require hundreds of hours of officer time.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

7.           In the following years, has your council ever taken action against private landlords who have refused to address the complaints under the Housing Act 2004? 1 Jan-31 Dec 2019. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2020. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2021. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2022. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2023. 1 Jan-31 Dec 2024. Please tabulate.

Housing Act notices served between 2019 and 2024

	Year
	Total

	2019
	30

	2020
	26

	2021
	114

	2022
	55

	2023
	40

	2024
	69


8.           Does your council have the equivalent of a selective licensing scheme, or has it considered such an imitative?
Yes, there is a selective licensing scheme in place from 10/10/2022 – 09/10/2027

9.           If so, how does such a scheme work? Please attach any documents or web links.  

The information can be found via the following link: Information for landlords
This letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, the Council Website, and is already in the public domain. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
